2.5 8.015 4.462 38 1.448

 2.4% 6.242 3.475 28 1.534
r 3.2%* 6.155 3.426 38 1.435
 4.0% 6.302 3.508 55 1.523

 0.9 6.174 3.437 38 1.439
n 1.2* 6.155 3.426 38 1.435
 1.5 6.131 3.413 37 1.430

 $26,658* 6.155 3.426 38 1.435

w(t) +25% 7.750 4.314 38 1.789
 +50% 9.373 5.218 38 2.141

 $6,315# 6.155 3.426 38 1.435

A(0)* +25% 6.163 3.431 38 1.437
 +50% 6.172 3.436 38 1.439

 -25% 6.691 3.966 39 1.485

j(t) Original* 6.155 3.426 38 1.435
 +25% 5.707 3.003 37 1.391

*   Denotes our selected benchmark parameter and initial conditions.
   Upward adjustments of 25% and 50% are meant to capture alternative “full earnings”
   levels, adjusted for home production.
* Upward adjustments designed to be comparable to those for w(t).
#   A(0) in the benchmark case is imputed from the bequest choices of the previous
   generation (see text).

Table 3:  Calibrated Simulations of Life-time Choices in our Benchmark Case
Additional Sensitivity Analysis

At Age: 18 Peak of v*(t) 65 Actual life expectancy at
18:

Change  Age Value of v*(t)   Age Value of other
variables

A. Approximating the impact of higher (lower) durability of life protection I(t) by
letting I(39) lower (raise) mortality risks by 25% over 10 years (ages 40-50)

3A.1 Remaining Projected Life Expectancy
0* 59.08   17.58

-25% 59.44   17.58
-25%(10%)# 59.27   17.58

+25% 58.72   17.58
+25%(10%)# 58.88   17.58

3A.2 Value of Life Saving (in $M)

0* 1.191 38 1.435 1.090 77 0.775
-25% 1.197 38 1.448 1.088 78 0.743

-25% (10%)# 1.194 38 1.442 1.089 77 0.774
+25% 1.185 37 1.423 1.092 77 0.777

+25%(10%)# 1.188 38 1.428 1.091 77 0.776

3A.3 Expenditure on Life Protection
0* 1043.1 38 1514.1 873.1 77 441.9

-25% 1053.3 38 1540.7 870.2 78 405.8
-25%(10%)# 1048.9 38 1529.0 871.7 77 441.0

+25% 1033.0 37 1488.1 876.1 77 443.7
+25%(10%)# 1037.3 38 1499.4 874.5 77 442.7

B. Simulations adjusted to reflect the role of PAYG Social Security

3B.1 Projected Remaining Life Expectancy
Unadjusted* 59.10   17.58
Adjusted 59.14   17.60

3B.2 Value of Life Saving (in $M)

Unadjusted* 1.191 38 1.435 1.090 77 0.775
Adjusted 1.173 40 1.442 1.228 77 0.805

3B.3 Expenditure on Life Protection

Unadjusted* 1043.1 38 1514.1 873.1 77 441.9
Adjusted 1011.4 40 1528.8 1109.1 77 477.0

Basic parameter set: r=3.2%, ρ =1.5%, n=1.2, and c=3.4. Monetary values are in 1996$
# Assuming a straight-line depreciation of the durability impact
* The unadjusted values are the simulated values for our benchmark case in Table 1
 Simulations adjusted after imposing social security taxes and benefits

Table 4:  Calibrated Simulations of Lifetime Choices by
Education (1996 data), Using Imputed Biological Mortalities of Benchmark Group*

At Age: 30 Peak of v*(t) 65 Life Expectancy at 25
Education  Age Value of

v*(t)
 Age Value of other

variables
4a. Remaining Projected Life Expectancy using Benchmark Biological Risks